

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

BBF ENGINEERING SERVICES, P.C.
a Michigan Corporation, and
BELLANDRA FOSTER, an individual

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

CASE NO.: 11-CV-14853

HON. NANCY G. EDMUNDS

THE HONORABLE RICK SNYDER, in his
capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN, KIRK T. STEUDLE, in his
capacity as DIRECTOR of the MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT of TRANSPORTATION,
VICTOR JUDNIC and MARK STEUCHER

DEFENDANTS.

AVERY K. WILLIAMS (P34731)
TERI WHITEHEAD (P61908)
WILLIAMS ACOSTA, PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
535 Griswold, Suite 1000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-3873
awilliams@williamsacosta.com
twhitehead@williamsacosta.com

MICHAEL J. DITTENBER (P72238)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendants
Transportation Division
425 W. Ottawa Street, 4th Floor
Lansing, MI 48913
(517) 373-1470
DittenberM@michigan.gov

**PLAINTIFFS BBF ENGINEERING SERVICES, P.C. AND BELLANDRA FOSTER'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED AND MOST RELEVANT AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. This Court Should Properly Deny Defendants Governor Snyder and Director Steudle’s Motion For Summary Judgment As Defendants Had Constructive Notice of the Complaint.....	9
II. This Court Should Properly Deny Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment as the Three Year Statute of Limitations for 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Claims Does Not Bar Evidence Supporting Subsequent Discrimination Claims And Intent to Discriminate.....	12
III. This Court Should Properly Deny Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment as Defendants Judnic and Steudle Are Liable For the Actions of MDOT And Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	16
IV. This Court Should Properly Deny Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment As Plaintiffs Have Identified Violations of Defendants Snyder and Steudle.....	37
V. This Court Should Properly Deny Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, the “Class of One” Claim.....	39
VI. This Court Should Properly Deny Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment as Plaintiff’s Damages Are an Issue of Material Fact Properly Reserved for Trial..	40
VII. This Court Should Properly Deny Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment As Plaintiffs’ Have Presented Evidence To Support Claims of Violations of the Michigan Whistleblowers’ Act.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144, 158-59, 90 S.Ct. 1598, 26 L.Ed. 2d 142 (1970).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 248, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 2510, 91 L.Ed. 2d 202 (1986).....	7,8
<i>Bd of Ed. Of City of Cincinnati, v. Dept. of Health Ed. and Welfare, Region 5</i> , 532 F.2d 1070, 1071 (6 th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Berndt v. Tennessee</i> , 796 F.2d 879 (6th Cir. 1986)	9,10,11
<i>Blizzard v Marion Technical College</i> , 698 F.3d 275, 286 (6 th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Board of County Com'rs Wabaunsee County, Kan. v Umbehr</i> , 518 US 668, 677, 678; 116 S. Ct. 2342; 135 L.Ed.2d 843 (1996).....	39
<i>Bohn Aluminum & Brass Corp. v Storm King Corp.</i> , 303 F.2d 425 (6 th Cir. 1962)	8
<i>Bunch v. Long John Silvers, Inc.</i> , 878 F.Supp 1044, 1046 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....	7
<i>Burks v. Benton Harbor Area School Dist.</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17915 (W.D. MI 1989)	12
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 286 Mich. App. 230, 238 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009)	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	6,8
<i>Doe v. Sullivan County, Tenn.</i> , 956 F.2d 545, 552 (6th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Douglas Asphalt Co. v Qore, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 1269 (11 th Cir, 2008)	39
<i>Dunnom v Bennett</i> , 290 F. Supp 2d 860, 870-871 (WD OH 2003).....	37

<i>Engquist v Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 553 US 591; 128 S. Ct. 2146; 170 L. Ed.2d 975 (2008).....	39,40
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 160-62, 28 S. Ct. 441, 52 L. Ed. 714 (1908).....	37
<i>First National Bank of Arizona v. Cities Services Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253, 88 S.Ct. 1575, 20 L.Ed. 2d 569 (1968).....	7
<i>Floyd v. County of Kent</i> , 454 Fed. Appx. 493, 498-499 (6th Cir. 2012)	37,38,39
<i>Gersman v Group Health Assn, Inc.</i> , 289 U.S. App D E 332, 931 F2d 1565 (DC Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>HCRI TRS Acquirer, LLC v Iwer</i> 708 F. Supp.2d at 691	44
<i>Jamison v. Storer</i> , 830 F.2d 194 (6 th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>JDC Management, LLC v Reich</i> , 644 F. Supp 2d 905, 922 (2009)	40
<i>John E. Green Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 742 F.2d 965, 968 (6th Cir. 1984)	41
<i>Kelly v. Carr</i> , 567 F.Supp. 831, 835 (W.D. Mich. 1983)	8
<i>Kendall v. Hoover Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 171, 174 (6 th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618, 127 S.Ct. 2162, 167 L.Ed.2d 982 (2007).....	13
<i>Lewis v. ACB Bus. Servs.</i> , 135 F.3d 389, 402 (6th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Lichter v. Mellon-Stuart Co.</i> , 305 F.2d 216, 220 (3 rd Cir. 1962)	41
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012, 1013-14 (11th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 272; 99 S. Ct. 2282; 60 L.Ed.2d 870 (1979).....	12

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 587, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986).....	6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792; 93 S. Ct. 1817; 36 L.Ed.2d 668 (1973).....	22,23
<i>Mojica v United Parcel Service</i> , 2011 WL 2080247 (ED MI 2011)	43
<i>Nixson v. Health Alliance</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133177 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 15, 2010)	43
<i>Openmethods, LLC v. Mediu, LLC</i> , No. 10-761-CV-W-FJG, Sl. Cop., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60980, 2011 WL 2292149, *2 (W.D. Mo. Jun. 8, 2011)	44
<i>O-So Detroit, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 498, 505 (6 th Cir. 1992)	7,8
<i>Pratesi v. New York State Unified Court System</i> , 2010 WL 502950, at *6 n. 2 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Raisin Landscape and Associates v Michigan Department of Transportation</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 155270 (E.D. MI 2011).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613, 618; 102 S.Ct. 3272; 73 L.Ed.2d 1012 (1982).....	12
<i>Rondigo, LLC v Township of Richmond</i> , 641 F.3d 673, 681-682 (6 th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>S & M Brands, Inc. v. Cooper</i> , 527 F.3d 500, 507 (6 th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Schankin v. Buskirk</i> , 354 Mich. 490, 497, 93 N.W.2d 293 (1958).....	41
<i>Shimkus v Hickner</i> , 417 F. Supp 2d 884 (E.D. MI 2006)	45
<i>Shinew v. Wszola</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33226, 12-13 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 21, 2009)	44
<i>Surles ex rel. Johnson v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 474 F 3d 288, 305 (6 th Cir 2007)	41

<i>Sutherland v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 344 F.3d 603, 614 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>T & S Service Associates, Inc. v Crenson</i> , 666 F.2d 722, 727 (1 st Cir. 1981).....	23,42
<i>Tapkey v Wagonworks</i> , 2010 WL 63097 (2010 E.D. MI)	45
<i>Thompson v. City of Lansing</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 922, 932 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Abstract Agency, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1437 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 9, 2008).....	40
<i>Turner v. City of Taylor</i> , 412 F.3d 629 (6 th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 71, 109 S. Ct. 2304, 105 L. Ed. 2d 45 & n.10 (1989).....	37
<i>Zeeland Farm Serv., Inc. v. JBL Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 219 Mich. App. 190, 555 N.W.2d 733 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	40
<i>Zirin Laboratories Int'l v. Mead-Johnson & Co.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 633 (E.D. Mich. 1962).....	41

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 324.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(3)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	i, vii, 12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	16
49 CFR §§ 9.1-9.19.....	2
MCL § 15.362.....	1
MCL §15.361	43
MCL 14.101	11

MCL 14.28	10
MCL 14.29	10
MCL 14.34	10
Title VI.....	passim
Title VII	14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(3)(A)	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(1).....	42
Fed.R.Civ.P. 7(a)	44
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(b)	44
Fed.R.Evid. 401	42

Other Authorities

Thirteenth Amendment	29
Sixth Amendment	38

MCL 14.28.....	10
MCL 14.29.....	10
MCL 14.34.....	10
Title VI.....	passim
Title VII	14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(3)(A)	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(1).....	42
Fed.R.Civ.P. 7(a)	44
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(b)	44
Fed.R.Evid. 401	42

Other Authorities

Thirteenth Amendment	29
Sixth Amendment	38
